
 

Dispute Resolution Services 
 

               Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 
 

 

 
   

DECISION 

Dispute Codes:   
 
OPR, MNR, MNDC, FF 
 
Introduction 
 
This hearing was scheduled in response to the landlord's Application for Dispute 
Resolution, in which the landlord initially requested an Order of possession based on 
unpaid rent, compensation for unpaid rent, and to recover the filing fee from the tenants 
for the cost of this Application for Dispute Resolution. 
 
The landlord applied on February 26, 2016 and amended the application on March 31, 
2016 to include a claim for damage to the rental unit in the sum of $893.00. 
 
The landlord and tenant L.W. were present at the start of the hearing. At the start of the 
hearing I introduced myself and the participants.  The hearing process was explained 
and the parties were provided with an opportunity to ask questions about the hearing 
process. They were provided with the opportunity to submit documentary evidence prior 
to this hearing, all of which has been reviewed, to present affirmed oral testimony and to 
make submissions during the hearing.  I have considered all of the evidence and 
testimony provided. 
 
The tenant confirmed that the co-tenant, C.W. received the initial hearing documents 
and accompanying evidence on February 26, 2016.  Both tenants were personally 
served. 
 
Preliminary Matters 
 
Tenant L.W. confirmed that on March 29, 2016 she was given the amended application 
and evidence, by personal delivery outside her child’s school. The landlord confirmed 
that the male tenant was not served.   
 
Therefore, I determined that the claim for unpaid rent would proceed against both 
tenants.  I find that the balance of the claim included in the amended application may 
proceed against the female tenant only, as the male tenant was not served with a copy 
of the amended application. 
 
The parties agreed that the tenancy has ended.  The landlord does not require an Order 
of possession. 



  Page: 2 
 
 
Issue(s) to be Decided 
 
Is the landlord entitled to compensation in the sum of $2,200.00 for unpaid January and 
February 2016 rent? 
 
Is the landlord entitled to compensation in the sum of $893.00 for damage to the rental 
unit? 
 
Background and Evidence 
 
The tenancy commenced on October 1, 2015.  Rent was $1,500.00 due on the first day 
of each month.  A security deposit in the sum of $750.00 and pet deposit in the sum of 
$200.00 were paid.  A copy of the tenancy agreement was supplied as evidence. 
 
There was no dispute that the landlord issued a 10 day Notice to end tenancy for unpaid 
rent and, as a result, the tenants vacated on February 29, 2016.   
 
The landlord said that a move-in condition inspection report was “poorly done.”  A 
condition inspect report was submitted as evidence; it is not completed or signed by 
either party. 
 
The tenant confirmed that they paid $800.00 rent in January 2016 and did not pay 
February 2016 rent in the sum of $1,500.00.  The landlord has claimed compensation 
for this unpaid rent; totaling $2,200.00. 
 
The landlord said she told the tenants they could meet on February 29, 2016, at any 
time, to complete the move-out condition inspection.  The landlord then said they 
agreed to meet at 5 p.m.   
 
The tenant read from text messages she sent the landlord.  The tenant sent the landlord 
a text at 4 p.m. on February 29, 2016 to say she would not be able to meet on that date 
and would finish in the morning. The landlord replied that she expected to have the keys 
by 5 p.m.  The tenant agreed she told the landlord she could not meet at 5 p.m. and that 
she offered to meet at 1 p.m. the next day.  The landlord refused to meet on March 1, 
2016 and said they would need to meet at 1 p.m. on February 29, 2016.   
 
There was no dispute that the tenant went to the rental unit on March 1, 2016. The 
landlord was at the property.  The landlord did not ask the tenant to enter the home to 
complete he inspection.  The landlord said the tenant arrived around 2:30 p.m. the 
landlord did not offer the opportunity to walk through the unit.  The conversation 
deteriorated and the tenant left the property. 
 
The landlord has made the following claim for compensation: 





  Page: 4 
 
The tenant said when they left the unit the toilet was working.  She said it was possible 
that one of her young children put something down the toilet. 
 
The tenant said that the keys were stolen from her vehicle and not returned to the 
landlord. 
 
The tenant said there was no move-in inspection report completed.  When the tenant 
was at the unit on March 1, 2016 the landlord did not make an offer for the tenant to 
enter for an inspection.  This was not disputed by the landlord.  The landlord did not 
have a new tenant for the unit at that time. 
 
The tenant confirmed they have not given the landlord a written forwarding address. 
 
Analysis 
 
When making a claim for damages under a tenancy agreement or the Act, the party 
making the allegations has the burden of proving their claim. Proving a claim in 
damages requires that it be established that the damage or loss occurred, that the 
damage or loss was a result of a breach of the tenancy agreement or Act and proof that 
the party took all reasonable measures to mitigate their loss. 
 
There was no dispute that the rent claimed as owed for January and February 2016 was 
not paid.  Therefore, pursuant to section 67 of the Act I find that the landlord is entitled 
to compensation in the sum of $2,200.00 for January and February 2016 rent. 
 
In relation to the claim for cleaning, a tenant is required to leave a rental unit reasonable 
clean at the end of the tenancy.  The landlord has the burden of proving the unit was not 
reasonably clean.  Outside of several photos that showed what I find reflected the need 
for very little cleaning, there was no evidence the unit had not been reasonably cleaned.  
Therefore, I find that the claim for cleaning is dismissed. 
 
I find, on the balance of probabilities that the presence of the toy in the plumbing was 
due to the actions of the tenants.  It is not unreasonable to accept that one of the 
children put the toy in the toilet.  Therefore, I find that the landlord is entitled to sum 
claimed for removal of the toy. 
 
Even if the tenants were barred from the property, I find that the items left on the deck 
for removal to the land fill was the responsibility of the tenants.  As the landlord has paid 
the dumping fee for those items I find that the landlord is entitled to compensation as 
claimed.   
 
There was no dispute that the key fob was not returned.  Therefore, I find that the 
landlord is entitled to compensation as claimed. 
 
Compensation for damages is intended to be restorative.  When an item is replaced as 
a result of damage and that item has a limited useful life, it is appropriate to reduce the 





  Page: 6 
 
with this Order, it may be served on the tenants, filed with the Province of British 
Columbia Small Claims Court and enforced as an Order of that Court.   
 
The balance of the claim is dismissed. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The landlord is entitled to compensation as claimed for unpaid rent. 
 
The landlord is entitled to compensation in the sum of $343.13 for damage to the rental 
unit. The balance of the claim is dismissed. 
 
The landlord may retain the deposits in partial satisfaction of the claim. 
 
The landlord is entitled to filing fee costs. 
 
This decision is final and binding and is made on authority delegated to me by the 
Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential 
Tenancy Act. 
 
Dated: April 15, 2016  
  

 
 

 
 
 
  
 

 
 

 


